Tuesday, May 16, 2023, the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. with Supervisors Stevenson and Cupples present and accounted for; Vice Chairman Cupples presiding.

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to open a Public Hearing for a rezone request on parcel # 01.14.400.011.

YEA: STEVENSON AND CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to close the Public Hearing.

YEA: STEVENSON AND CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to waive the 2nd & 3rd readings for the Public Hearing.

YEA: STEVENSON AND CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve a rezone request for Shawn & Jessica Hudson on Parcel # 01.14.400.011/10930 Hwy F-17 W, Mingo, IA 50168, from Agricultural to Rural Residential.

YEA: STEVENSON AND CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to open a Public Hearing for FY22-23 Current Budget Amendment.

YEA: STEVENSON AND CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to close the Public Hearing.

YEA: STEVENSON AND CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 23-45 for an Amendment of Current Budget FY22-23.

YEA: STEVENSON AND CUPPLES

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 23-46, an Appropriation Resolution for FY22-23.

YEA: STEVENSON AND CUPPLES

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

JEDCO, Jeff Davidson, reviewed the projects that had been completed from the Small Grant Program. Many surrounding towns have benefited from the program and would like to see the Board of Supervisors continue to fund the program.

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to release \$25,000 and continue the Small Grant Program.

YEA: STEVENSON AND CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve the Compliancy Group Invoice for \$5,090.00 for 1 year.

YEA: STEVENSON AND CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve FY2023 Secondary Roads Budget Amendment.

YEA: STEVENSON AND CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve the final plans for Liberty Ave Yard – Phase 1, Jasper County Equipment Garage.

YEA: STEVENSON AND CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve the Agreement for Cooperative Public Service between Polk County and Jasper County with our share being \$59,510.12 to resurface NE 120th Street (W 148th St S) from NE 54th Ave (Hwy F48W) to NE 58th Ave.

YEA: STEVENSON AND CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve a Temporary Road Detour Agreement between the City of Mitchellville, Iowa, and Jasper County. Jasper County will provide the City of Mitchellville \$3,107.35 for signage and use of roads through town that are being affected by the detour.

YEA: STEVENSON AND CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve a liquor license for Sugar Grove Vineyards.

YEA: STEVENSON AND CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples approving the Board Appointment of Randy Camp to the Civil Service Commission, replacing Leland Groves with term ending on 6/30/2026.

YEA: STEVENSON AND CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve Board of Supervisors minutes for May 9, 2023.

YEA: STEVENSON AND CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to table the Closed Session requested by Brandon Talsma in Accordance with Iowa Code Section 21.5(j).

YEA: STEVENSON AND CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to adjourn the Regular Board of Supervisors Meeting and enter into a work session.

YEA: STEVENSON AND CUPPLES

Discussion was held during the work session regarding the hailstorm damage on County vehicles and property.

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to adjourn the Tuesday, May 16, 2023, meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.

YEA: STEVENSON AND CUPPLES

Jenna Jennings, Auditor	Doug Cupples, Vice Chairman